
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
10.00 am  COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair)  

Councillors Stuart Earl, Simon Elford, Gerard Fox and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
5   Pension Board Minutes  (To Follow) 

 
6   Quarterly Performance Report - Hymans Robertson  (Pages 7 - 56) 

 Review of Private Markets Investments 

 Equity allocations 
 

7   Passive Investment Management - UBS  (Verbal Report) 
 

8   Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) - update  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

9   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling - ACCESS updates  (Pages 63 - 
84) 
 

10   Market analysis of Pensions Administration System  (Pages 85 - 96) 
 

11   Annual Benefit Statement Update  (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

12   Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation Update  (Pages 101 - 110) 
 

13   Officers' Report - Business Operations  (Pages 111 - 116) 
 

14   ACCESS Operator Procurement  (Pages 117 - 118) 
 

15   Officers' Report - General Update  (Pages 119 - 126) 
 

16   Work programme  (Pages 127 - 156) 
 

17   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   



 

 
18   Exclusion of the public and press   

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

19   East Sussex Pension Fund: Independent Advisor  (Pages 157 - 160) 
 

20   Asset Pooling – Passive Investment Procurement  (Pages 161 - 170) 
 

21   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 17 November 2017 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 4 September 
2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair) Councillors Simon Elford, 

Gerard Fox and David Tutt 
  

ALSO PRESENT Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
John Shepherd, Finance Manager (Pension Fund) 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Faith Ward, Chief Responsible Investment and Risk Officer, 
Environment Agency Pension Fund 
Hermione Davies, Investment Director, Ruffer LLP 
Des Brennan, Research Director, Ruffer LLP 
Julia Hilton, Petitioner 
Richard Harbord, Chair of Pension Board 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
 
14 MINUTES  
 
14.1 The Committee agreed that the minutes were a correct record of the meeting held on 17 

July 2017. 

 
 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
15.1 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Stuart Earl. 

 
 
16 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

16.1 Cllr Richard Stogdon declared a personal, non-prejudicial, interest as the trustee of a 
private Trust fund managed by Ruffer. 

 
 
17 URGENT ITEMS  
 

17.1 There were no urgent items. 

 
 
18 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

18.1 The Committee considered the draft minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 3 
August 2017.  

18.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the draft minutes. 

 
 
19 PETITION RELATING TO DIVEST EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND FROM FOSSIL 
FUELS  
 

19.1 The Committee considered a report regarding a petition proposing that East Sussex 
Pension Fund (ESPF) disinvest from fossil fuels. 

19.2     Julia Hilton attended the meeting on behalf of the lead petitioner and spoke in support of 
the petition.  

19.3     The Committee RESOLVED to note the content of the petition.  

 
 
20 ENVIRONMENT AGENCY - PRESENTATION  
 

20.1 The Committee considered a presentation by the Environment Agency Pension Fund’s 
Chief Responsible Investment and Risk Officer, titled Addressing Climate Change.  

20.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the presentation. 

 
 
21 ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG) - HYMANS ROBERTSON  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report on Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) 
issues based on research by the Fund’s Investment Adviser, Hymans Robertson. 
21.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
1) include within  the Pension Fund Investment Beliefs,  the following statements relating to  
ESG investment subject to refinement from Hymans Robertson:  

 Climate change presents a financial risk to the future investment returns from the 

Fund.  

  Close engagement with - and challenge to - the investment managers will improve 

understanding of these risks.  

  Individual stock selection decisions will be delegated to active managers but the 

Fund will retain the right to sell holdings in exceptional circumstances. 

 The Fund will aim to collaborate with other investors where this is expected to have a 

positive impact 

 The nature of the underlying benchmark is an important consideration, most notably 

for passive mandates. 

2) agree that the East Sussex Pension Fund should sign up to the UK Stewardship Code; and  
3) request an analysis of the Fund’s exposure to carbon risk within its equity holdings. 
 
 
22 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - HYMANS ROBERTSON  
 

22.1 The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson on the performance of fund 
managers during the second quarter of 2017. 

22.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree to rebalance holdings with the transfer of funds 
from global equity holdings to absolute return holdings within the agreed tolerance range. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
 
23 FUND PERFORMANCE - RUFFER LLP  
 

23.1 The Committee considered a presentation by Ruffer LLP their fund performance. 

 
 
24 OFFICERS' REPORT - BUSINESS OPERATIONS  
 

24.1 The Committee considered a report on the performance of Business Operations. 

24.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) Note the report; and  

2) approve the expenditure of £5,000 for the annual use of a monthly mortality screening 
service. 

3) request that a briefing is circulated on the implementation of online Annual Benefit 
Statements. 

 
 
25 TIMETABLE FOR PROCURING ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM  
 

25.1 The Committee considered a report on the timetable for procuring a system to deliver 
administration on behalf of the East Sussex Pension Fund. 

25.2 The Committee RESOLVED to request an additional report detailing the procurement 
process including the options appraisal of services offered by other administration system 
providers. 

 
 
26 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME POOLING  - ACCESS UPDATES  
 

26.1 The Committee considered an update on local government pension scheme pooling. 

26.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 
 
27 MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DIRECTIVE (MIFID II) IMPLEMENTATION  
 

Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II). 

27.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1. Note the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail client with effect 
from 3rd January 2018; 

2. agree to the immediate commencement of applications for elected professional client 
status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it can continue to implement an 
effective investment strategy; 

3. acknowledge and agree to forgo the protections available to retail clients attached as 
Appendix 1; and 

4. agree to approve delegated responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation 
with the Chair for the purposes of completing the applications and achieving elective 
professional status for the Fund with effect from 3 January 2018. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
 
28 OFFICERS' REPORT - GENERAL UPDATE  
 

28.1 The Committee considered a general update report. 

28.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
 
29 FORWARD PLAN  
 

29.1 The Committee considered its forward plan. 

29.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon (Chair) 
 

Page 6



Hymans Robertson LLP

Quarterly Monitoring Report Q3 2017

Prepared By:

East Sussex Pension Fund

Review of Investment Managers' Performance for Third Quarter of 2017

Paul Potter - Partner

Email: paul.potter@hymans.co.uk

William Marshall - Partner

Email: william.marshall@hymans.co.uk

Kirsty Moffat - Investment Analyst

Email: kirsty.moffat@hymans.co.uk

For and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP

November 2017

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



Hymans Robertson LLP

Quarterly Monitoring Report Q3 2017

Contents

East Sussex Pension Fund

Please note the value of investments, and income from them, may fall as well as rise. This includes equities, government or corporate bonds, and property, whether held directly or in 

a pooled or collective investment vehicle. Further, investment in developing or emerging markets may be more volatile and less marketable than in mature markets. Exchange rates 

may also affect the value of an investment. As a result, an investor may not get back the amount originally invested. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 

performance.

Hymans Robertson LLP has relied upon third party sources and all copyright and other rights are reserved by such third party sources as follows: DataStream data: © DataStream; 

Fund Mana
[...]
 of private debt. We can provide further recommendations on how to implement a 

programme following discussions with the Committee. 

Implementation 

In order to fund the proposed increments to the infrastructure and private debt target allocations, we would 

propose gradually reducing the absolute return fund target allocation (which currently stands at 20% split equally 

between Ruffer and Newton).  

Next steps 

In this paper, we have made recommendations for the Committee in order to maintain or increase the target 

allocations to private markets.  

Private equity 

- Maintain the current allocation of 5.5% by continuing to commit to the Fund’s current managers, HarbourVest 

or Adams Street, in 2018. 

 

Infrastructure 

- Aim to increase the target allocation from 2% to 4% in the short term with a view to increasing this further post 

pooling.  

Page 37



East Sussex Pension Fund | Hymans Robertson LLP 

November 2017 008 
C:\USERS\PPOTTER\DESKTOP\171108 REVIEW OF PRIVATE MARKETS INVESTMENTS.DOCX 

 

- The Fund’s current managers have funds which are only at the early stages of fund-raising. In the meantime, 

the Committee should consider additional managers / funds in order to get ‘money in the ground’ more 

quickly. We can provide a more detailed paper on the available funds. 

 

Private debt 

- Aim to increase target allocation from 1% to 3% - by committing in the short term to M&G’s Debt Solutions 

Fund (DSF) and also additional commitments as required.  

 

We look forward to discussing this paper with the Committee at the next meeting on 27 November.  

 

Prepared by:- 

William Marshall, Partner 

Paul Potter, Partner 

Kirsty Moffat, Investment Analyst 

November 2017 

For and on behalf of Hymans Robertson LLP 

 

  

Page 38



East Sussex Pension Fund | Hymans Robertson LLP 

November 2017 009 
C:\USERS\PPOTTER\DESKTOP\171108 REVIEW OF PRIVATE MARKETS INVESTMENTS.DOCX 

 

Appendix – Projections for private equity programmes 

Ad
[...]
mmittee is recommended to: 

1. approve a revised East Sussex Pension Fund Investment Beliefs. 

2. approve the cost (i.e., £10,000) of conducting/measuring the Fund carbon footprint. 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background  
1.1 This report provides an update on recommendations at the Committee meeting held on 4 
September 2017.  At the meeting, the Committee discussed issues and approaches to mitigate 
risks posted by climate change/fossil fuels in order to formulate a cost effective Ethical, Social 
and Governance (ESG) Policy, and resolved to: 

a) Include within the Pension Fund Investment Beliefs, the following statements relating 
to ESG investment subject to refinement from Hymans Robertson: 

 Climate change presents a financial risk to the future investment returns from 
the Fund. 

 Close engagement with - and challenge to - the investment managers will 
improve understanding of these risks. 

 Individual stock selection decisions will be delegated to active managers but 
the Fund will retain the right to sell holdings in exceptional circumstances. 

 The Fund will aim to collaborate with other investors where this is expected to 
have a positive impact. 

 The nature of the underlying benchmark is an important consideration, most 
notably for passive mandates. 

b) Agree that the East Sussex Pension Fund should sign up to the UK Stewardship 
Code; and 

c) Request an analysis of the Fund’s exposure to carbon risk within its equity holdings. 
 
2. ESG – Future Work on Recommendations 
2.1 The Pension Committee has on a number of occasions considered its approach to 
responsible investment practices and also at ways to increase the level of engagement on 
environmental, social and governance issues in relation to the management of the Fund 
investments. The Fund itself is a member of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) 
and has used this primarily as a route to ensuring that the Fund’s
[...]
n impact the Fund’s returns and reputation. Given this, the 

Committee aims to be aware of, and monitor, financially material ESG-related risks and issues through the Fund’s 

investment managers. The Committee commits to an ongoing development of its ESG policy to ensure it reflects 

latest industry developments and regulations.  

In addition, the Committee has agreed a set of beliefs in relation to the potential impact of climate change on the 

Fund’s investments. 

Belief: Climate change presents a financial risk to the future investment returns from the Fund. 

The Committee recognises that climate change issues can impact the Fund’s returns and reputation. The impacts 

of climate change on the returns from the Fund in the future are unknown at this point but the Committee 

recognises that they need to allocate sufficient time and resource to monitor the possible risks and also identify 

any investment opportunities which may become available as a result. A carbon measurement report will be 

commissioned periodically from a specialist provider. 

Page 61



 

   

 

3 

Belief: Close engagement with - and challenge to - the investment managers will improve understanding 

of these risks. 

The Committee believes that investors with long term time horizons are more exposed to certain risks and 

requires that its investment managers are aware of and consider these when making investments.  It is 

acknowledged that investment managers carry out detailed research on the prospects for individual companies 

and industries and have access to company management. The Committee meets with investment managers at 

their regular meetings and has the opportunity to discuss relevant developments in detail. To challenge 

investments to ensure these are being followed and that all relevant risks have been considered.  

Belief: Individual stock selection decisions will be delegated to active managers but the Fund will retain 

the right to sell holdings in excepti
[...]
 months

8 months

6 months

9 Months

2021

April 2016 to April 2021

12 months

2018 20192017

8 months

12 months

6 months

8 months

9 Months

2020

12 months

P
age 95



If you have any questions or comments, please contact: 

Steve Tiley

Strategic Procurement Manager

Strategic Procurement

07701 394 718

steve.tiley@eastsussex.gov.uk

P
age 96



Report to: Pension Committee  
 

Date: 
 

27 November 2017 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Annual Benefit Statement update 
 

Purpose: Provide an oversight of the Annual Benefit Statement exercise 
carried out by Business Operations on behalf of the East Sussex 
Pension Fund.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on the report 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report has been prepared to inform the Committee of the status of the recently 

completed Annual Benefit Statement exercise. The production of the statement serves to provide 

scheme members with an overview of their contributions and forecasted benefits at point of 

retirement. The exercise involves issuing statements to Active members (c 21,000) and Deferred 

members (c 22,500).   

2 Supporting Information 

Online access 

2.1 As previously shared with the Committee, Business Operations, in conjunction with the 
system provider, Heywoods, has developed and now introduced a new online portal which was 
launched to Active scheme members this year allowing the following benefits to be realised:  

 Secure access 24/7 to pension benefits by every scheme member including an online view 
of their annual statement.  

 Member’s ability to project “what if” scenarios using different retirement criteria. 

 Reduced costs annually to the Pensions Fund by removing print & postal charges.  

Communications timetable 

2.2 Every local authority has a statutory obligation to make available benefit statements for its 
members by 31 August 2017. In order to achieve this deadline, it requires year end returns to be
[...]
y@surreycc.gov.uk


Active Annual Benefit Statements Summary (as at 30 September 2017)

Sent Not Yet Sent 

19,649 1,402

Method Number Issue Date Reason Number

Number to be 

issued October 

2017 run Comments

8,491 25/08/2017 Missing/Incomplete EOY return from Employer 520 500

2,850 27/08/2017 Email address held on record is invalid 218 218

Paper 8,308 31/08/2017 Technical registration issue 44 44

Assumed New Joiners in 2016/17 but with no 

confirmation 620

Subject to 

employer 

response

428 are Brighton 

and Hove posts

Total 19,649 Total  1,402  

Method Number Dispatch date

Paper 22,496                       11/09/2017

Email NA

Total 22,496                       

Not issued within statutory deadlineIssued within statutory deadline

Deferred scheme members Annual Benefit Statements 

Dispatch analysis

Email invitation

19,649

1,402

ESCC ABS Production - Current Members active as at 31 March 2017

Sent Not Yet SentP
age 99

A
ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Pension Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

27 November 2017 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation  Update 

Purpose: To provide an update on the progress of the Guaranteed Minimum 
Pension (GMP) Reconciliation Exercise 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to consider and note the update provided on the progress 
by ITM on the accelerated GMP project 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Committee may recall it previously approved the engagement of an external data 

analyst, ITM, to carry out an accelerated two month project to commence work on the 

reconciliation of GMPs between the East Sussex County Council (ESCC) fund records and Her 

Majesty’s Revenue & Customs (HMRC). 

1.2  The purpose of the project is to: 

 Allow the ESCC fund to make use of the latest smart technology and analytical tools 
available to ITM and their existing working relationship with the HMRC reconciliation team 

 Ensur
[...]
y: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title: Officers’ Report – Business Operations 
 

Purpose: Update on current administration themes in relation to the service 
provided to the Pension Fund by Orbis Business Operations 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1) consider and note the update provided; and  

2) note the intention to engage with other local authority pension teams on the implications 
of the Brewster judgement 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Business Operations within Orbis have prepared this summary of topical administration 

areas that may be of interest to the Committee. This report is provided for information and subjects 

are presented in in no particular order.  

2 Key Performance Indicators 
 
2.1 Appendix 1 shows the monthly performance summary for the months of June to September 
2017 inclusive.  
 
2.2 The performance levels of the team and the levels of customer satisfaction (captured from 
survey feedback) over this four month period are generally high, though the Committee are invited 
to comment on any areas of concern. It should be noted that performance was impacted in 
September by the high volumes of queries received from scheme members following the issue of 
the annual benefit statements. This peak of workloads will be mitigated in future years by the 
phasing of the production of statements now that Business Operations have moved to online 
provision of statements.  
 
2.3 The Pension Committee had requested additional explanation in terms of the timescales for 
cases reported as late and this information has been included in the commentary in respect of 
August and September.  
 
3 Customer Feedback 
 
3.1 The Committee expressed an interest in the outcome of the survey that was sent to 
Business Operations customers earlier this year as part of the application for accreditation under 
the “Customer Service Excellence” award earlier this year. The Committee may be aware that 
Business Operations was successful in ga
[...]


be
r 

of
 r

es
po

n
de

n
ts

 1
42

 

O
ve

ra
ll 

sa
ti
sf

ac
ti
on

 7
4%

 I
m

po
rt

an
ce

 9
8%

 

 

 

�� ����� � 	
 	� ����� 
� ���� � ����� �� � ���� 	����� ����� ���� 	�� �
 �� � ����
� ��� �� ����  
� ��
! ���� ����� ���� 	�� �
 �� � ���"���� � �� #� $�% � �& �' (	�� ����� 
���� 
�
�)� �	
 *� �� � � � �
(	�� �� �
��++�
� ,� #����- �	��� � ��
 �
�� 	�
�. �
 �� (�! � ����� � ���
 ��/0� '�-1 2 � ��! �
 � �" 
��+���� �� (��� � 345678 9:6 ;<)� ��	��� = �+� ��� � � �
(�
 � �� ��'�,'�-- � ���
 ���
��> �������� � 	
 � ���� 2 � ��! �
 � �" ��-��& ���� 	�� 	�
 �++�
� ���� � � �"� *�  ��
? 	�=@A �	! �� �� ��
*� ����� 
���� *�
 & '�B0-1C ��
 �	�� � 	��� �� ����
 0�� �'-� ��� � � "� ���
 ���
 ��C ��
�*�
	!! �	�� � 	��� �� ���� �� � -�'#� $�D�0 "�� 
�(���

E 	�� � 	��� ��FG HIJKJL HMJKFN HOPKFO HFFKFO HLLKMP HINKFQ HGJKFP HFMKFN HGGKFQ HMJK

R B��'� ��$�LN HFOKLM HGIKLL HGPKLL HGNKLF HFQKLN HMGKLF HFQKLF HFQKLM HLFKLF HMLK

S ��� -& �$�� ��R B��'� ��$�

Page 116



Report to: 
 

Pension Committee 

Date: 
 

27 November 2017 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: 
 

LGPS Pooling  - ACCESS Operator Procurement 

Purpose of report: 
 

This report provides Members with an update on the procurement of an 
operator for the ACCESS Pool.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS - The Committee is recommended to - 

1. to note the report; 
2. agrees to approve delegated responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in 

consultation with the Chair for the contract approval with the successful ACCESS 
Operator; 

3. that once the contract for the Operator has been prepared, the East Sussex County 
Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 

 

 
1. Background 
1.1 The role of the operator is to manage collectively the assets of the ACCESS pool. The 
operator does this by setting up a collective investment scheme (CIS) which is a regulated vehicle 
under the Financial Securities and Markets Act 2000 (FSMA). Establishing or operating a CIS is a 
regulated activit
[...]
s that the appointed Operator will be able to get an FCA Authorised Contractual 
Scheme (ACS) umbrella structure established by the 1st April, although transition of assets to the 
pool may not occur immediately. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  
3.1 The 27 November meeting of the Pension Committee will be too early to make this decision.  
Therefore, the Committee is being asked to note the content of this report and agrees to approve 
delegated responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chair for the contract 
approval with the successful ACCESS Operator. 
 
 
 
 
IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Tel. No.  01273 482017 
Email:  Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Member(s): All 
Background Documents 
None 

Page 118

mailto:Ola.Owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


Report to: Pension Committee 

Date: 27 November 2017 

By: Chief Finance Officer 

Title of report: Officers’ Report - General Update  

Purpose of report: 

 

To provide a general update to the Pension Committee on matters 

related to the Committee activities. 
 

RECOMMENDATION – The Committee is recommended to note the update. 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report provides an update on matters relating to the Pension Board and Committee 

activities. 

2. Report Overview 

Cash Flow Forecast and Summary 

2.1 The East Sussex Pension Fund invests any surplus cash with the Fund’s custodian, 

Northern Trust. Over the past 5 years, the East Sussex fund has been broadly cash flow ‘neutral’. 

The estimate for the fiscal year 2017/18 is that the fund will generate a surplus of £4.6m; the 

estimated cash flow position will be helped by higher employer pension contribution rates set at 

the last triennial valuation and payable since 1 April 2016.  The current/quarter two projected 

outturn is a surplus of £2.4m, i.e., a variation from estimate of £2.2m, mainly due to movement in 

the transfer ‘In & Out’ of the 
[...]
ussex Pension Fund 

28 
 

 

Page 156



Document is Restricted

Page 157

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 159

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 161

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 167

Appendix 2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Quarterly Performance Report - Hymans Robertson
	Item 6b - Review of Private Markets Investments
	Item 6c - Equity allocations
	Item 6d - Brochure - Forward thinking UBS Climate aware solution_2017

	8 Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) - update
	Appendix 1 - Investment Beliefs 2017

	9 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Pooling - ACCESS updates
	Appendix 1 - ACCESS Submission to DCLG 20 October 2017
	Introduction Headlines
	ACCESS Update FINAL 18.10
	Appendix 1 to DCLG Update


	10 Market analysis of Pensions Administration System
	Appendix 1 - Pensions Software - Providers Customer Map
	England Pensions Map - Software
	Providers

	London Pensions Map - Software
	London


	Appendix 2 - Pensions Software Market Review

	11 Annual Benefit Statement Update
	Appendix 1 - Annual Benefit Statement dispatch metrics - 2017

	12 Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation Update
	Appendix 1 - ITM project update

	13 Officers' Report - Business Operations
	Appendix 1 - KPIs
	Appendix 2 - Staff Survey Summary

	14 ACCESS 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 27 November 
2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Richard Stogdon (Chair) Councillors Simon Elford, 

Gerard Fox and David Tutt 
  

LEAD MEMBERS Councillors David Elkin 

  

ALSO PRESENT Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Ola Owolabi, Head of Pensions 
Brian Smith, Regional Operations Manager 
Jason Bailey, Lead Pensions Manager 
Wendy Neller, Pensions Strategy and Governance Manager 
Steve Tidy, Stretegic Procurement Manager 
Russell Wood, Principal Pensions Officer 
William Marshall, Hymans Robertson 
Paul Potter, Hymans Robertson 
William Bourne, Independent Adviser 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
30 MINUTES  

30.1 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the minutes subject to the addition of the following 
to paragraph 21.2: 

“4) request that Hymans Robertson provide a report on whether there is a viable low carbon 
equity fund that could achieve the same or better rate of return compared to other passively 
managed equity funds.” 

 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

31.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 

32 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

32.1 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 

33 URGENT ITEMS  

33.1 There were no urgent items. 

 

34 PENSION BOARD MINUTES  

34.1 The Committee RESOLVED to note the Pension Board’s minutes. 

 

35 QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT - HYMANS ROBERTSON  



 
 
 

 

35.1 The Committee considered a report by Hymans Robertson comprising: 

a) the quarter 2 performance report of East Sussex Pension Fund’s (ESPF) 

b) a review of private market investments; 

c) Proposed equity allocations. 

35.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the reports; 

2) agree to maintain the current private equity allocation of 5.5% by continuing to commit to the 

Fund’s current managers, HarbourVest and Adams Street, in 2018; 

3) agree to increase the target infrastructure allocation from 2% to 4% in the short term with a 

view to increasing this further post pooling; and 

4) agree to increase target private debt allocation from 1% to 3% - by committing in the short 

term to M&G’s Debt Solutions Fund (DSF) and also additional commitments as required 

5) agree to increase the allocation to Longview from the current level of 5% to 7% of the Fund. 

 

36 PASSIVE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT - UBS  

36.1 The Committee received a presentation from the passive investment manager, UBS 

 

37 ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG) - UPDATE  

37.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on ESG issues.  

37.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) approve a revised East Sussex Pension Fund Investment Beliefs subject to the amendment 

of the first investment belief to read: 

“Climate change presents a financial risk to the future investment returns from the Fund. 

However, the impacts of climate change on the returns from the fund in the future are unknown 
and the Fund will continue to monitor the risk associated with investment in fossil fuels.” 

2) approve the cost (i.e., £10,000) of conducting/measuring the Fund carbon footprint. 

 

38 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME (LGPS) POOLING - ACCESS UPDATES  

38.1 The Committee considered an update on LGPS Pooling. 

38.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

39 MARKET ANALYSIS OF PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION SYSTEM  

39.1 The Committee considered a report providing market analysis of Pensions 
Administration Systems. 

39.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report;  

2) request that a restricted tender process for the pension administration system commences in 
January 2019 in order that a new contract is in place by the end of the current contract in April 
2021. 



 
 
 

 

 

40 ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENT UPDATE  

40.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the Annual Benefit 
Statement exercise carried out by Business Operations on behalf of the East Sussex Pension 
Fund. 

40.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) request to consider the report due for consideration by the Pension Board on the lessons 
learned from the 16/17 Annual Benefit Statement exercise; and  

3) to request that the report identifies process changes for the 2018 Annual Benefit Statement 
exercise in order to be assured that sufficient changes have been made. 

 

41 GUARANTEED MINIMUM PENSION (GMP) RECONCILIATION UPDATE  

41.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the progress of the GMP 
exercise. 

41.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) agree that a mini-tender exercise is conducted to identify an operator to conduct the next 
stage of the GMP reconciliation exercise; and 

3) agree to approve delegated responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Chair for the purposes of completing the mini-tender 

 

42 OFFICERS' REPORT - BUSINESS OPERATIONS  

42.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on pension administration 
services provided by Orbis Business Operations. 

42.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) note the intention to engage with other local authority pension teams on the implications of 
the Brewster judgement. 

 

43 ACCESS OPERATOR PROCUREMENT  

43.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the procurement of an 
operator for the ACCESS pool. 

43.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; 

2) agree to approve delegated responsibility to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Chair for the contract approval with the successful ACCESS Operator; 

3) agree that once the contract for the Operator has been prepared, the East Sussex County 
Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents 

 

44 OFFICERS' REPORT - GENERAL UPDATE  

44.1 The Committee considered a general update report. 



 
 
 

 

44.2  The Committee RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

45 WORK PROGRAMME  

45.1 The Committee considered its work programme. 

45.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1) note the report; and 

2) request an East Sussex Pension Fund budget monitoring report for the February 2018 
meeting. 

 

46 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

46.1 the Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  

 

47 EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND: INDEPENDENT ADVISOR  

47.1 The Committee considered a report on the contract of the Independent Advisor to the 
East Sussex Pension Fund. 

47.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree an extension to the current contract of the 
Independent Advisor to 31 December 2018.  

 

48 ASSET POOLING – PASSIVE INVESTMENT PROCUREMENT  

48.1 The Committee considered a report on the procurement of passive investments within 
the ACCESS pool.  

48.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

1)  note that ACCESS has completed the procurement of UBS Passive Investment 
Management as the pool-wide passive investment manager; 

2)  approve the transfer of Passive Investments with both State Street and Legal & General 

to the UBS Passive Investment Management; and 

3) Agree the re-allocation of passive mandate including the UBS Life Climate Aware World 

Equity Fund in two tranches of 5%. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 2.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Richard Stogdon  
Chair 
 


